CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, JABALPUR BENCH

CIRCUIT BENCH AT GWALIDR

Original Application No. 680 of 2002

Gwalior, this the 24th day of February, 2004

Hon'ble Shri M.P. Singh, Vice Chairman
Hon'ble Shri G, Shanthappa, Judicial Member

Narendra Singh Mohovia, £/0.

L/5hri Brijnarayan Lal Mahovia,

Aged - 59 years, Occupation = Senior

Accounts Officer, O0/o. the Accountant

General (A&E) II, M.P. Gwalijor

(M.P.), R/0, H-2 Chetakpuri, Lashkar,

Distt, Gwalior (M.P.). s Applicant

(By advocate - Shri 8. C. Sharma)

Ver sus

1. The Chief Controller & Auditor
General, 10, Bahadur Shah Jafar
Marg, New Delhi.

2. The Deputy Comptroller & Auditor
Cereral of India, 10 Bahadur Shah
Zafar Marg, New Delhij.

3. The Accountant General (AsE), MP
Gwalior (M.P.).
4. The Accountant General (A&E) II MP, .
Gwalior (Mapo) Py s ve R.es@nﬂents
(By Advocate - Shri M. Rao) ' «
OR DER (Oral)

By M.P. Singh, Vice Chairman =

By filing this Original Application the applicant has
claimed the following main reliefs s

"(A) That, the charge sheet (Annexure A-8) and the

entire proceedings of enquiry may kindly be declared

as illegal, arbitrary, malafide being in violation of

Art. 14 of Constitution and the CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965

and against the principles of natural Jjustice.

(B) That the order of punishment contained in Annexur =

A-26 and the appellate order Annexure A-29 may kindly

be quashed being based on illegal charge sheet and
inquiry proceedings/report."

2. The brief facts of the case as stated by the applicanim

are that the applicant was working as Senior Accournts

SQKJifficer with effect from ist April, 1992. The applicant hasem
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been sent on deputation in Audyogik Kendra Vikas

Nigam (B) Ltd. Bhopal and remained in that post for

the period from 2nd Septenber, 1995 to 30th June,

1998. Ruring the period when the applicant was

performing the duties in Audyogik Kendra Vikas Nigam
had E

(B) itd. Bhopal, he written a letter dated 27th June,
N

1998 to the Chief Minister of Madhya Pradesh@ecause

he was Chairman of Audyogik Kendra Vikas Niga@) to

)

sertl his consent for extension of his deputation

period up to Bist August, 1999. Earlier the applicant

has submitted his application dated 23rd Decernber,

1997 to the Managing Director, Audyogik Kendra Vikas

Nigam requesting him to send the consent for

extension to the AGMP, Gwalior so that he may extend

the period of deputation.

2.1. The respondents have issued a charge sheet
to the applicant to corduct the enguiry under Rule

14 of the CCS(CCA) Rules, The charges levelled
oo

nginSt the applicant is as follows :

Contd., 3/-
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3”, The enquiry officer has conducted the enquiry
i
nand he has concluded the enqniry holding that the charges
. have been proved. The findings of the enquiry officer has

been sent to the applicant. and the applicant has submitted

Sirs, his representation'on 19th March, 2001. The disciplinary

a‘"f\

P

authority after taking into consideration the represen-

tation of

the applicant, finding of the enquiry officer

—_ - a and other materials on record imposed the penalty of

stoppage of one increment for one year without cumulative

effect on the applicant. The applicant has filed an appeal

;ﬁg%ijjif the order of the disciplinsry authority on 9th

- 1



May, 2001. The appellate authority vide order dated 26th

April, 2002 has rejected the appeal of the applicant.

3. The respondents in their reply have stated that the
applicant had worked on deputation as Account Officer in
the office of the &wdyogik Kendra Vikas Nigam (B) ILtd.
Bhopal. The respondents informed the borrowing departmert
vide letter daﬁed 18th June, 1998 to repatriate the
applicant. In pursuarnce whereof the borrowing department
issued order dated 28th June, 1998 for relieving the
applicant in the afterncon of 30th Jure, 1998. A copy

of this order was endorsed to the applicant asking him

to hand over the charge to one Shri N.P. Bhargava, Ge-
neral Manager by 30th June, 1998. The applicant was not

willing to leave the organization and he wrote a letter
to the Chief Minister of Madhya Pradesh on 27th June,
1998 for his further retention in the said organisation.

Thereafter during a personal discussion with the

Managing Director on 29th June, 1998 the applicant tried
to ascertain from the letter that if he brings pressure
from the Chief Minister of Madhya Pradesh, then Wheﬁher

the Managing Director would retain the applicant further

or not. The Managing Director vide DO letter dated 2md
July, 1998 apprised the factual position to the

o The O], Mbniptrer -
SecretaryAthat the applicant has been relieved on 30th

June, 1998 in pursuance of letter dated 18th Juné, 1998
of the lending authority.

4.1. On the other hand)the applicant on the
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stipulated date of his relieving did not attend the
borrowing office for the whole day. He wrote letter

to the Chief Minister and he had attempted to bring

political pressure for his further retention on

deputation in Audyogik Kendra Vikas Nigam (B) 1td.
Bhopal. He gave false statement in his explanation that
he has come after handing over the charge and he

remained absent on 30,.6.1998 from borrowing office
exéept his attendance for 15 minutes only between

11.30 AM to"11.45 AM and he had defin;é the orders of
borréwing authority by not handing over the charge. The

applicant even did@ not return the keys of the office

. almirah to the borrowing authority. Thereafter the

applicant was mot available and this act of the

’ _ banent £
applicant was reported to the kerrewing department by
the Managing Director., The applicant was asked to
explain the above mentioned facts., The applicant

thereafter was served with a charged sheet on 20th May

1999 under Rule 14 of CCS(CCA) Rules. A detailed

enquiry was instituted on 25th August, 1999 to enquire

into the charges. The applicant participated in the

enguiry and was given full opportunity to defend his
o b pgraied by T

e prposed
case. The gg;r;;::%—was—éeﬁf&ved~eé-%hevdocumenbaalone

and therefore no list of witnesses was attached with

the charge sheet. However some additional documents

were rot allowed by the enquiry officer, as the

arguments put forward in regard to the relevancy of

No n-submriss On-

| these documernts were found unsustainablee.
&/ | C‘Ontdo 7/’
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of the brief by the presenting officer, however did mot

in any way prejudiced the rightsof the applicant. The

‘applicant did not challenge the authenticity of the

listed documents and no prosecution witness was
produced and examined dqring the enquiry. The defence
also did mot vexam,iAne any defeice witnesses. The charges
were held proved. The finding of the enquiry officer was
forwarded to the applicant and there upon he submitted
his representation. The disciplinary authority after
careful consideration of the facts of the facts of the
case imposed the penalty of withho-lding of his next
increment for one year without cumilative effect. The

appellate authority has also urheld the punishiment

imposed by the disciplinary authority. The respondents

have stated that during personal hearing the applicant
has admitted that he did wot handé over the charqe. He
has also admitted the fact during the enqu:.ry that he
had written a letter direct‘to +he Chief Minister of

Madhya Pradesh ard therefore he had committed a mistake

which may kindly be forgiven. He has also stated that

v b
this he has done in the behest of the Deputy Siecretary.

A

5. Heard the learned counsel for the parties and

perused the records carefully.

Ge The learned counsel for the epplicant has

submitted that an enquiry was ipstituted agaimst the

&/L‘/ A contd. 8/-
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applicant under Rule 14 of the CCS(CCA) Rules. Accord@ing
to him,the recpondents have not followed the laid down
procedure, He has submitted that the applicant demanded
for certain documents. The enquiry officer has held that
the documents are relevant and should be given to the
applicant. Further these documents were not given by the
disciplinary authority to the applicant to defend himself
during the enquiry proceedings, on the ground that these
documentsw;;e not relevant, In theabaéénce of these
documents the applicant has been@enied the principles of
natural justice; He has also submitted that although the
charge sheet has been jssued to the applicant for imposing
the major penalty.uhégiét’only minor penalty has been

imposed against him, This is against the rules,

Te On the other hand the learned counsel for the
respondents has stated that the applicant has violated the
rules by uriting a letter directly to the Chief Mipister
and he has also admitted the fact that the letter addre=
ssed to the Chief Minister has beenuritten by him, There=
fore no witnesses are required to prove the documents or
to establish the authenticity of the document, He has
furtherlsgpmitted that although the applicant has been
issued:gme charge sheet of major penalty but by following
the procedure for minor penalty, no prejudice has been
caused to the applicant while following t he procedure
under Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules, The applicant has failed

to establish that some prejudice has been caused to him,

8. We have carefully considered the rival contentions
of the parties, We find that the applicant while working
on deputation in Audyogik Kendra Vikas Nigam (B) Ltd.

Bhopal, has committed misconduct bringing political

ny{iiijéure for getting extension of his deputation period.

Contd, 9/~
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He has therefore been charge sheeted for violation of the
conduct rules by the respondents, Although the enquiry has
been held under Rule 14 of the CCS(CCA) Rules to impose

major penalty on the applicant, he has been imposed only

the minor penalty; The applicant himself has admitted these

guilt of misconduct that the letter for his extension of
deputation period has beenuritten by him, During the
enquiry he has stated that this has beeqhone by him at the
behest of the Deputy Secretary cohcéfned. We do not find
any wrong with the action of the rep ondents for initiating
the departmental proceedings for major penalty and ultima=--.
tely imposing only th%minor penalty, Since the applicant
has himself admitted the chargesbo further enquiry was
required to be held agaiﬁst the applicant. We also find
that no prejudice has been caused by non-supply of certainm
documents demanded by the applicant and as ordered by the
enquiry officer, The respondents have followed the laid
down procedure, The findings of the enquiry officer has
been sent to the applicant and thus the opportunity of
hearing has bgen given and 35 principles of natural

justice havgfg;th vidated., The chargeﬁégainst the

applicant has been held proved. It is settled 1ega1
position that this Tribunal cannot re-appreciate the

evidence and also canhnot go into the quantum of punishment,

9. For the reasons recorded above we do not find any
infirmity with the order passed by the disciplinary
authority and the appellate authority, Therefore the e
Original Application does not merit any consideration and

is accordingly dismissed. No costs,

» ,/e..ﬂ). ’ %/\w\/
(c4/ Shanthappa) (m.P. Singh)

Judicial Member Vice Chairman
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